par value 51 51 ---
Common stock, $.001
par value 19,575 19,575 ---
Paid-in capital 7,016,308 7,016,308 ---
Retained (deficit) (9,879,380) (8,854,329) 1,025,051
Total stockholders’
equity (2,843,446) (1,818,395) 1,025,051
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 3,592,652 $ 4,420,181 $ 827,529

(a) Increased by $1,051,785 reclassification of forgiven final installment payment and
decreased by $224,256 additional amortization from reducing the estimated useful life
from 50 years to 10 years.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

18

(b) Decreased by $98,948 from 2000 overstatement of trade payable to third-party rebate
processor.
(c) Decreased by $1,093,043 for reclassification of deferred income taxes as non-current.
(d) Increased by $994,469 for recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from
reclassification of forgiven final installment payment and additional amortization from
reducing the estimated useful life of the software license.

F-9

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

19

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 2,932,466 $ 2,931,792 $ (674) (a)
Cost of sales 572,201 584,497 12,296 (b)
Gross profit 2,360,265 2,347,295 (12,970)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 633,964 620,994 (12,970)
General and
administrative 1,383,640 1,383,640 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 184,098 408,353 224,255 (c)
Total operating
expenses 2,201,702 2,412,987 211,285
Earnings from operations 158,563 (65,692) (224,255)
Other income 191 1,051,976 1,051,785 (d)
Other expenses, net (89,379) (89,379) ---
Income before income
taxes 69,375 896,905 827,530
Provision for income taxes 54,000 152,574 98,574 (e)
Net income $ 123,375 $ 1,049,479 $ 926,104

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.06 $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.06 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 16,891,916 16,891,916 ---
Diluted 19,025,916 19,160,539 134,623

(a) Decrease from reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing.
(b) Increase from reclassification of fulfillment expenses from sales and marketing.
(c) Increase from reducing the estimated useful life of the software license from 50 years
to 10 years.
(d) Increased by $1,051,785 reclassification of forgiven final installment payment.
(e) Increased from recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from reclassification
of forgiveness of final installment of the software license and reduction of the estimated
useful life from 50 years to 10 years.

F-10

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

20

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 873,705 $ 873,813 $ 108 (a)
Cost of sales 233,360 245,656 12,296 (b)
Gross profit 640,345 628,157 (12,188)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 214,571 202,383 (12,188)
General and
administrative 436,868 436,868 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 27,518 139,951 112,433 (c)
Total operating
expenses 678,957 779,202 100,245
Earnings (loss) from operations (38,612) (151,045) (112,433)
Other income 191 191 ---
Other expenses, net (25,276) (25,276) ---
Loss before income
taxes (63,697) (176,130) (112,433)
Provision for income taxes 18,000 50,858 32,858 (d)
Net loss $ (45,697) $ (125,272) $ (79,575)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 19,430,789 19,430,789 ---
Diluted 19,430,789 19,430,789 ---

(a) Increase from reclassification of rebate adjustment from sales and marketing.
(b) Increase from reclassification of fulfillment expenses from sales and marketing.
(c) Increase from reducing the estimated useful life of the software license from 50 years
to 10 years.
(d) Increased from recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from reclassification
of forgiveness of final installment of the software license and reduction of the estimated
useful life from 50 years to 10 years.

F-11

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

21

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 2,172,211 $ 1,980,466 $ (191,745) (a)
Cost of sales 804,608 804,608 ---
Gross profit 1,367,603 1,175,858 (191,745)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 678,375 486,630 (191,745) (a)
General and
administrative 2,066,058 2,066,058 ---
Bad debt expense 2,391,000 2,391,000 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 401,404 401,404 ---
Total operating
expenses 5,536,837 5,345,092 (191,745)
Earnings (loss) from operations (4,169,234) (4,169,234) ---
Other income 2,791 2,791 ---
Other expenses, net (48,166) (48,166) ---
Loss before income
taxes (4,214,609) (4,214,609) ---
Provision for income taxes 851,479 851,479 ---
Net loss $ (3,363,130) $ (3,363,130) $ ---

Net earnings(loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.32) $ (0.32) $ ---
Diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.32) $ ---

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,585,742 10,585,742 ---
Diluted 10,585,742 10,585,742 ---

(a)Decrease from reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing.

F-12

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

22

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2001

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves
and allowances $ 465,713 $ 465,713 $ ---
Cost of sales 164,879 164,879 ---
Gross profit 300,834 300,834 ---
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 159,374 159,374 ---
General and administrative 516,514 516,514 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 133,346 133,346 ---
Total operating expenses 809,234 809,234 ---
Earnings (loss) from
operations (508,400) (508,400) ---
Other income 150 150 ---
Other expenses, net (27,467) (27,467) ---
Loss before income taxes (535,717) (535,717) ---
Provision for income taxes 102,027 102,027 ---
Net loss $ (433,690) $ (433,690) $ ---

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ ---
Diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ ---

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,656,341 10,656,341 ---
Diluted 10,656,341 10,656,341 ---

F-13

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

23

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from
customers $ 2,928,098 $ 2,928,098 $ ---
Cash paid to suppliers
and employees (2,755,439) (2,755,439) ---
Interest paid (42,660) (42,660) ---
Interest received 54 54 ---
Net cash provided by
operating activities 130,053 130,053 ---
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of
property and
equipment (43,581) (43,581) ---
Proceeds from sale of
property and
equipment 4,000 4,000 ---
Deposits made (6,208) (6,208) ---
Website development
costs (2,452) (2,452) ---
Net cash (used) by
investing activities (48,241) (48,241) ---
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from
(payments on) line of
credit, net (4,682) (4,682) ---
Payments made on
long-term notes
payable (34,865) (34,865) ---
Refund on stock
subscription (25,000) (25,000) ---
Net cash (used) by
financing activities (64,547) (64,547) ---
Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 17,265 17,265 ---
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of year 7,140 7,140 ---
Cash and cash
equivalents, end of
year $ 24,405 $ 24,405 $ ---

Reconciliation of net income to cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 123,375 $ 1,049,479 $ 926,104

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

24

Adjustments to
reconcile net income
to net cash
provided by operating
activities:
Stock and warrants
issued for services 155,932 155,932 ---
Depreciation &
amortization 184,098 408,353 224,255 (a)
Gain on disposal of
property and
equipment (137) (137) ---
Debt forgiveness --- (1,051,785) (1,051,785) (b)
Change in assets and
liabilities:
Decrease in accounts
receivable 153,480 153,480 ---
Decrease in
inventories 112,889 112,889 ---
Increase in prepaid
expenses (16,461) (16,461) ---
Increase in accrued
royalties 8,728 8,728 ---
(Decrease) in accounts
payable (304,885) (304,885) ---
(Decrease) in deferred
taxes (54,000) (152,574) (98,574) (c)
(Decrease) in other
liabilities (232,966) (232,966) ---
Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 130,053 $ 130,053 $ ---

(a) Increase from reducing the estimated useful life of the software license from 50
years to 10 years.
(b) Increased by $1,051,785 reclassification of forgiven final installment payment.
(c) Increased from recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from reclassification
of forgiveness of final installment of the software license and reduction of the estimated
useful life from 50 years to 10 years.

F-14

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

25

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION OR PLAN OF